502741311 03/27/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2787907

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|------------------------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|-------------------------------------|----------------|
| HSBC BANK USA, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION | 03/07/2014 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | SHELBY GROUP INTERNATIONAL, INC. | |
|-----------------|----------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 1255 SCHILLING BOULEVARD | |
| City: | COLLIERVILLE | |
| State/Country: | te/Country: TENNESSEE | |
| Postal Code: | 38017 | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

| Property Type | Number | |
|----------------|---------|--|
| Patent Number: | 5732695 | |
| Patent Number: | 6055983 | |
| Patent Number: | D414861 | |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (913)549-4646

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

Phone: 9135494700

Email: ekdkdocket@kcpatentlaw.com

Correspondent Name: KENT R. ERICKSON

Address Line 1: 8900 STATE LINE ROAD, SUITE 500

Address Line 4: LEAWOOD, KANSAS 66206

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 963.000 |
|-------------------------------------|--|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: KENT R. ERICKSON | |
| SIGNATURE: | /Kent R. Erickson/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 03/27/2014 |
| | This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63). |

Total Attachments: 3

source=Release_of_Security_Interest_in_Certain_Named_Patents_executed#page1.tif source=Release_of_Security_Interest_in_Certain_Named_Patents_executed#page2.tif source=Release_of_Security_Interest_in_Certain_Named_Patents_executed#page3.tif

PATENT 502741311 REEL: 032539 FRAME: 0822

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN CERTAIN NAMED PATENTS

March 7, 2014

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, the undersigned, **HSBC BANK USA**, **NATIONAL ASSOCIATION** ("Assignor"), does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey to **SHELBY GROUP INTERNATIONAL**, **INC.**, a Tennessee corporation ("Assignee"), without any representation or undertaking by, or recourse to, Assignor, all of Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the three named patents ("Named Patents") listed on Exhibit A attached hereto, arising under that certain Patent Assignment of Security dated as of December 16, 2013, by and between Assignee and Assignor (as at any time amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "Patent Security Agreement"), and recorded December 23, 2013, on Reel No. 031868, Frame 0273, United States Patent and Trademark Office, including, without limitation, all proceeds thereof (such as, by way of example only, license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits), the right to sue for past, present and future infringements, all rights corresponding thereto and all re-issues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part thereof.

This Release of Security Interest in Certain Named Patents (this "Release") is intended to operate as a release of all liens and security interests in the Named Patents granted and conveyed by Assignee to Assignor pursuant to the terms of the Patent Security Agreement and to reassign to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in the Named Patents acquired pursuant to the terms of the Patent Security Agreement.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank; signatures appear on following page.]

1

PATENT REEL: 032539 FRAME: 0823 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Release to be signed by its duly authorized officers as of the date first written above.

HSBC BANK USA, NATIONAL

ASSOCIATION ("Assignor")

Name: William &

Title: Vice Passident

Release of Security Interest in Patents (Shelby)

EXHIBIT A

| | <u>Patents</u> | Federal Registration <u>Number</u> | Registration <u>Date</u> | <u>Country</u> |
|----|--|--|--------------------------|----------------|
| 1. | Respirator Filtration Device | 5732695 | 3/31/1998 | USA |
| 2. | Respirator Filtration Device | 6055983 | 5/2/2000 | USA |
| 3. | Protective Cover for Respirator Filter | D414861 | 10/5/1999 | USA |

3

PATENT REEL: 032539 FRAME: 0825